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April 1, 1969 · 
- GENERAL INVESTIGA,..-VE DIVISION 

This ·is the case involving the murder 
of Martin Luther King, Jr. 

The attached advises that Judge 
W. Preston Battle, Criminal Court, Shelby 
County, Memphis, Tennessee, was found 
dead in his office on evening of 3-31-69. 

According to the Memphis Police 
Department, there is no indication of foul 
play. Indications are that Judge Battle died 
from natural causes. 

Judge Battle presided over court 
proceedings of James Earl Ray in which Ray 
received a 99-year sentence on state charge 
of murder. 

V 
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Director J. Edgar Hoover 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Washington, D. c. 
Dear Mr. Hoover: 

'~ 

March 27, ~ 

Mt·. Toll!IO•._.__-

~: = 
Mr. Callahan .... -­
Mr. Con 
MT 
Mr 
Mr"'--.M 
llr. 1van_ 
Mr. Ta'll'el ____ _ 
Mr. Trotter __ 

I I would like to know just one .,1hing. Since you hated and once 
publicly insulted Dr. Martin LuthePKin~how can you expect me to 
believe you when you sa1 there was no co spiracy to kill him? 

I 
You announced there was no conspiracy to kill Dr. King only 

24 hours after he was shot. I do not think this was ample time to 
conduct a full investigation. How can we believe you? Why should 
anyone believe you? 

I think you said there was no conspiracy just to calm the American 
public and that is the reason you are still saying there is no 
conspiracy. The only trouble is not many people believe you. 

( 
How could you make that announcement only 24 hours after Dr. 

King was shot? I wish you would inform me • 

.. 

-----
12 APR f 1969 

- -
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TO 

[)PTIOHAL FORM HO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
G$A GEN. REG. NO. 27 

SOI0-106 

ur~ITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

□ATE:April 3, 1969 

Tolson --­
DeLoach __ 
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop __ _ 

Casper __ _ 

Trotter __ _ 
Tele. Poom __ 

FROM 

1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 Mr. 

DeLoach 
Rosen 
Malley 
McGowan 
Long 
Bishop 

Holmes __ _ 

• 
I. 

Gandy __ _ 

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther 
King, Jr. 

Jack Greenberg, an attorney with the National Association 
for the Advancement of Colored People (NAACP), contacted our 

I New York Office on March 17, 1969, and requested that an Agent 
isit in on an interview that Greenberg was going to have with , 
'Attorney Russell X. Thompson, an attorney from Memphis, Tennessee. 
• In accordance with the Director's instructions, Greenberg was 
'advised that an Agent would not sit in on the interview and if 

Thompson or Greenberg had any additional information, they could 
come to our New York Office and give such information. 

It is noted that Mr. Thompson on April 11, 1968, (King't--­
assassinated April 4, 1968) appeared at our Memphis Office and ~-
advised he had a client, whom he would not disclose under any W 
circumstances, who advised him that the murderer of Martin Luther 
King, Jr. escaped from the scene using a motorcycle, not a 
Mustang ~ar. Thompson stated this individual also advised that 
the weapon used to kill King was a .30 caliber Savage rifle, and 
the barrel of the rifle had long since been disassembled and 
melted down. Thompson advised that~.-~±,: ___ !~~ .<?.P!.n!.~~!t ... !h,.,~! 
his el ient was a mental case. Informa t1on furn1sf:ied fo us oy 
~"fiorougfil'f·cnecked out and nothing was found to be 
of significance. D£"•33 U .- .. __ ._,·· _ ,, II!"!"/ ~ q 

rt .U 7 (1 - ~-: ' > .I - ,,.,;;J ~ / I 
Thompson contacted our New York Office on March 18, 1969, 

.. 
,·:.. .· 

and advised that he would probably return to Memphis on 
approximately March 19, 1969, and upon his return, he would con­
tact our Memphis Office to arrange an appropriate time to furnish 
the information that he possesses, as it would be more practical 

_ \ to-furnish the information to the FBI in Memphis since they are 
m~re familiar with streets, locations, and other pertinent details~ 
Thompson at this time admitted he had no information that he 
classifies as great or spectacular such as the news media was 
attempting to convey. In accordance with the Director's instruc-
tions, SAC Jensen of our Memphis Office was instructed to listen 
to Thompson and absolutely nothing be di~c~q.s~ct- .t.o. h~. 

Enclosu~ 

REL:jms 

J';.4;A;pfrf41969 

,;·,-~ ..... -4--!,, " I .. /~•··, .. Vt 
co~ NlJED - p . TWO 
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Rosen to DeLoach memorandum 
RE: MURKIN 

On March 26, 1969, Mr. Thompson contacted our Memphis 
Office and he apologized for a story which appeared in a Memphis 
newspaper which quoted him as saying that he turned his entire 

ll
confidential file on the James Earl Ray case over to the FBI. 
Mr. Thompson said that he frankly doubted and did not contend 
that there was any conspiracy in the James Earl Ray case. 

Mr. Thompson stated that he had much in the way'of 

I 
material which dealt with various suppositions, theories, and 
suspicions of his, but he frankly did not have any additional 
material that could be considered evidentiary in any way whatsoever. 
He offered to make his voluminous material available, but repeated 
all of his material was pure speculation. Mr. Thompson was told 

{

by our Memphis Office that in the event he received any informa­
tion which he felt might be evidentiary in nature that our office 
would be interested in having an opportunity to review this 

, material. Mr. Thompson indicated that should he receive any infor-
1 mation of this type he would notify the Memphis Office. 
) 

ACTION: 
In view of the fact that Mr. Thompson has not been 

forthright with us and in view of the fact he does not have any 
information of an evidentiary nature, it is recommended that we 

/

have no further contact with Mr. Thompson to solicit his m. aterial. 
We will accept information if he brings such to our attention. 
Attached for approval is a letter to the Department advising 

t~emi'"j the i:rview~ith :ompson. ✓ / 
l~ ir ,.'/;{~ #P ~ .. 

sJ ~ J~ 
~~ 

\t' 

- 2 -
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FD-:J6 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/1/69 

""Transmit the following in ----------:-::::----c----c--:------c--:-----------, 
(Type in p.laintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ AM 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L 

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 
. -;, , ... '--------, 
_ _..,,.MURKlN-✓' 

p 

M oa 
Mr. Mohr _____ _ 
Mr. Bishop ______ _ 
Mr. Casper. ____ _ 
Mr. Callahan .. -~­
Mr. Conrad .. 
Mr. Felt. --+----...~ 
M..,......,,._ 

r. ullivan _____ _ 
Mr. TaveL ___ _ 
Mr. Trotter _______ _ 
Tele. Room __ _ 
ltlil!L&bnes 
Mias Gandy 

On 4/1/69, Executive Ass:iltant District Attorney ROBERT K. 
DWYER, Memphis, Tennessee, advised that the death of Judge w. 
PRESTON BATTLE may have some influence on RAY's efforts to obtain 
a new trial. Mr. DWYER explained that RAY has writ . .ten two le.tters 

,,to Judge BATTLE in which he has indicated that his new attorney 
is one RICHARD RYAN, a Memphis attorney, and he has requested of 
Judge BATTLE a "hearing" on his recent sentencing. Mr. DWYER 
explained that when a Judge dies suddenly all motions then pending 
before him are granted automatically. He said that RAY's request 
for a ~e~ng" may very well be construed as consti tuti.ng a motion 
filed &y ~,Y~<and in this case RAY will be gr~nte~ a b,earing. Mr. 
DWYER sa.td:,i.c is too early to tell whether this will be 
considered -as<i request for a hearing for a new trial, or 
possiblyfla ha~4a4s corpus hearing. He said he expects that 
RAY's ne--=-'-.attdrney will file a motion for a new trial, this being 
entirely ~O~! under Tennessee law. ,..,- ")-

~phis indices contain nothing identifiable with 

}

RICHARD RYAN. RYAN is a little known lawyer with no particular 
reputation as either a criminal or civil lawyer. He is not 
commonly known as a racist and members of the legal professi:oh. 
are at a loss to explain why RAY has retained him. 'oi::C,D-"·1v,n~ 

, -,-, _ th~B,a-reau will be kept advised of any motions ~fiJ.pfs i..1.. ti 
3by :1:t::-~ behalf. /J~ ~·: ~o:o£f 
li.r~r1s • ,. 1 l((C-644'-J{f0/--4{01>~'i,{?" 
~) L . •APR-3~-.,~~·~1~1b_;,Y 
~- -

Sent ------1"-------
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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April 3, 1969 

GENERAL INVESTIGATIV. DIVISION . 
This is the case involving the 

murder of Martin Luther King, Jr. 
The attached related to two letters 

written by James Earl Ray to Judge 
W. Preston Battle (died of a heart 
attack 3-31-69). 

Ray's new attorney, Richard Ryan, 
is not identifiable in the files of 
the Bureau or Memphis, 

You will be kept advised of 
pertinent developments. 

The Department being advised. 
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Airtel 

To: SACs, Birmingham (44-1'140) 
Jackson (167-9686) 
Memphis {44-198'1) 

From: Director, FBI (44-38881) 
--

'MURKIN 

1 - Mr. McGowan 
1 - Mr. Long 

WWtam Bradford Rule bas written a third article for "Look" 
magazine. The article appears tn the lane dated April 15, 1961, but 
this issue was circulated on April 1, Ut61. A review of. the arttcle 
reveals that James Earl Ray allepdlJ rectstered at the Travelcillege 
Motel, Ftve Potnta, Btrminpam, Alabama, on March 29, 1168; at a 
motel neaJ" Florence, Alabama, on April 1, 1988; and at a motel near 
Corinth, ·--•tastppt, on April 2, 1918. It ts to be noted tJa.t RaJ, uatng 
the name IJN'YeJ LowmJer, negotiated the purcbaae of a rifle at the 

r-------liUiiltomarille Supply Compa.ay, Birmingham, Alabama, on March 29 and 
1168. On April a, 1988, he wu repatered at the Rebel Motel 

mphts, Teuuaee. 
~ 

In _, __ effort to eatabllah whether or not RaJ wu tn contact 
any lndtvtifuala lm:medittelJ prior to the aaauatnatlon, &ppropflate 

atlptlon ahollld be colklucted by tbe BlrmiJllbam a.DfJ~~~t:lflees. 
L_.Jt.JfbGUld be Wlderatood that there la to be no tndleatlon made wbataoever 

that the followtng laYeetlptlon baa an, connection w~-,:~t,iiJ 
ease lnYolYinl J&IM8 Earl Ray. 11 -~ . 

J( Btrnalllllaa aad .Jacuon OOicN ahoulct DIIU inquiries of the 
~~~;~c~ Ill or near the tltlea tndlcat• above to detvmtne the ldentttte1. of 
~~:~op tndlvtduala redatered durbJc tbe ~ IIUell It to April a, 1188. 

~~f'.~~an __ r •boulcflle na11e to l4lllllfJ ~E~~,Uated, u ~~ f ( e; 
Gal -' 

::::1 __ CL. l'f. :c. s ~(9) yfv.·· J·' E ~OTE PAGE TWO ••• \.- - -
Trotter_ I (!Al '/ rY1 ; \[) f d:l\e APR 8 ntta 
Tele. Room _ / •~ fl vv/ \'- f;). llilVIJ ~7b APR 1 ~l9~ TELETYPE UNIT D 
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Airtel SACs, Birmingham, Jackson, Memphis 
RE: MURKIN 

obtaining descriptions and registrations for the automobiles of such 
persons. A review of such records might indicate whether any one 
individual might have accompanied Ray or been in contact with him during 
this period. Pertinent or questionable registration records should be 
obtained if possible for examination by the FBI Laboratory. 

Memphis should insure that the Bureau ts kept currently 
advised of pertinent developments in this case, particularly all aspects 
of court action since the death of Judge Battle on March 31, 1969. 

NOTE~ 
The atticle in "Look" magazine indicates that Ray allegedly 

had been registered in the motels indicated in the first paragraph of the 
airtel. This information was wt disclosed in connection with our 
investigation. Birmingham and Jackson Offices are being instructed to 
conduct investigation at the motels in question in an effort to (1) fully 
account for Ray2s whereabouts immediately preceding the murder and 
(2) • determine "2}ether or not "Raoul" (previously identified in Huie1s 
articles Qi ifftii'. contact with Ray in Canada) or anyone else might 
have been in contact with or accompanying Ray at the time. 

-2-
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■r. Jerria Leourd 
.-.1atant Attor..,- Geaeral 

Director, l'BI 

AIUUDA~P 
■-TD Llh .. ~, JR. 

April 4, 1N9 

1 - Mr. Long 

M JOU were pre•lo-ly advi_.., Jack Greenberg, 
aa attonae, witb the llatioul .Atlaociatioa tor the Adnac-•t 
of Colored People, oa llarell 17, 1189, co~taeted our•- York 
Office aad actv:lMd tllat a .... 11 x. 1'lollililloa, a ■--phia 
attonaey, would be 1a 11r. Greeabers'• office to tarni■b 
a4d1tioaal iafonaatioa resardille the mau1ut1on of 
■artin Latber Kins, Jr. 

On ■arela 18, 1969, llr. Tbollpaon eoatacted our 
•- York Office and adYiaecl that be would retlarn to ■-aphia, Te•••••-• OD or about llareh 19, 19U, aad upoa bill retlara, 
he woald coatact our ■eaphi■ Office to arraace aa appropriate 
ti.Ile to fllraillh the iatonaa tioa tlaat be po•---. a■ it 
'IJOllld be a,re practical to turaiala tile iafonaatioa to the 
IBI 1a ■raptiia ■ince tlaeJ are aore t•iliar with ■treats, 
loc:atio-, allcl other pertiaeat detail■• 

On ■arch JI, 1969, llr. fllollpaoa COD tac ted our 
-.1a1a Office aad he apolesilled for a atory whicla appeared 
ia a llalplaia -paper n iell 4uo ted la ill •• NJ' las tut he tu""" Ilia entire confidential file on tlae J- Barl BaJ' 
cw- oYer to tile 1'111. llr. Tllolllpeoa ■a id tba t be fraakly 
41oul►.ted ... did m,t coatead tlla t tllere na •IIJ' co-piracy 1D 
the J- •rl by c~·· -_ .. ·· · ··. . .... , 

l . 

. . llr. Tllolllpeoa: •t~te4 · tllat .. Ian illlcJk ia' 'the ny of 
-i.r-1a1 lfllic:ll dealt Wl tll Y■l'loldl •pposl tlo-.. ~rie■ aad 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/1/69 

Transmit the following in --------=-----=-----.,......,..----------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via AIRTEL A 

lD 

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SA►~IS (44-1987) P 

~URKIN ,· 
'-:::::-··, .,., .-/-

(Priority) I L _______ -

Mr. DON OWENS, a local attorney who has been acting as an 
adviser to the late Judge W. PRESTON BATTLE, advised on 4/1/69 
that in view of Judge BATTLE's sudden death it is unli~e1:J' that 
Senior Fingerprint Examiner GEORGE BONEBRAKE will be•required to 
appear in court at Memphis on 4/11/69, as previously scheduled. 
Mr. OWENS stated this is not an orficial notif::bl.tion, but he 
feels certain that the matter regarding BONEBRAKE will be considere 
closed. 

~ BUREAU (AM) 
1 MEMPHIS 

JCH:BN 
(4) 

Approved: g,{i ft 
fJ O 

Special A; 7n Charge 

. APR 1 41969 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) ' 

FBI 

Date: 3-26-69 

' 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in -----------------------,' 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 
I AIRTEL Via ________ _ AM 

(Priority) J 

~~ 
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

(44-1987) p 

Submitted herewith is LHM covering information 
furnished by RUSSELL X. THOMPSON, local Memphis attorney, 
concerning material which he has collected in connection 
with the JAMES EARL RAY case. It is to be noted that the 
material he presents is pure supposition on his part and 
he himself has indicated he has no evidence whatsoever. He 
did offer to make his voluminous files available; however, 
since he has stated that these files are filled with only 
suppositions on his p:1,rt, the Memphis Division recommends 
that no further contact be had with RUSSELL THOMPSON. He 
was told that in tne event he received any information which 
he felt might be evidentiary in nature this office would be 
interested in having an opportunity to review this material. 
He indicated that should he receive any information of this 
type·he would notify the Memphis Office. 

RGJ:BN 
(4) 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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In Rq,ly, Pleau Ref• to 

Fu.No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Memphis, Tennessee 
March 26, 1969 

ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING 
APRIL 4, 1968, MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 

At approximately 10:15 a.m., March 26, 1969, 
RUSSELL Xo THOMPSON, an Attorney, Memphis, Tennessee, 
telephonically contacted the Memphis Office of the FBI. 
Mr. THOMPSON advised that he had been in New York City, 
where he presented certain material in his possession to 
the NAACP Legal Defense. Mr. THOMPSON advised that while 
in New York City he had made contact with the New York Office 
of the FBI. He sa.id that after discussing this matter with 
a representative of the FBI in New York, it was agreed that 
it would probably be more advantageous for him to discuss 
his findings in this case with a representative of the 
_Memphis Office of the FBI. 

Mr. THOMPSON subsequently apologized for a story 
which had appeared in a ";.._,,,,p:, I" newspaper, which quoted 
him as saying that he had turnect his entire confidential 
file o:·i the JAMES EARL RAY case over to the FBI o Mr. THOMPSON 
said the newspaper reporter had misquoted him and what he had 
told the newspaper reporter was that he had had earlier 
contact with the FBio Mr. THOMPSON's reference to talks with 
the FBI referred to an interview had with him shortly after 
the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING in April, 1968. 

(
Mr~ THOMPSON said that frankly he doubted, and did not contend, 
there was any conspiracy in the JAMES EARL RAY case. He 
specifically advised that among the suspicions he had was 
the person who called on him shortly after the assassination. 
This was a person whom he gave the name TONY BENEVETTA. Mr. 
THOMPSON said this was a phonetic spelling and the person 
whom he interviewed by that name la:l told him this was an 
alias and not a true name. BENEVETTA is the person whom 
THOMPSON said furnished him information to the effect that 
the person who did assassinate Dr. KING had left the scene of 
the shooting on a motorcycle and not in a white Mustang. 

This same person also told Mr. THOMPSON that the 
rifle and the package of material which the Memphis Police 
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had recovered at the scene of the crime were not items of 
interest in the actual assassination but had been used as 
a decoy. BENEVETTA also told THOMPSON that the rifle 
which had been used to kill Dr. KING was a Savage rifle 
and it had already been melted down. THOMPSON described 
this person, BENEVETTA, as being a blond Latin. THOMPSON 
stated that at the time he originally discussed this infor­
mation with BENEVETTA he was of the impression that there 
might have been some mental instability on the part of 
BENEVETTA. 

THOMPSON also advised that during the initial 
stages of the JAMES EARL RAY case he did assist Attorney 
ARTHUR HANES, SR. of Birmingham, Alabama, and he did tell 
HANES about this blond Latin who had called on him. THOMPSON 
speculated that HANES had told RAY abou; this blond Latin 
and possibly on that basis RAY had come up with the RAOUL 
character. THOMPSON further said, of course, there was a 
possibility that HANES himself might have manufactured the 
character "RAOUL," based on the data he had furnished about a 
blond Loatin. 

Mr. THOMPSON said that to this date he has not seen 
or heard any more information from BENEVETTA. He said his 
information regarding BENEVETTA had been furnished to 
Attorney General PHIL CANALE, who in turn told him that the 
BENEVETTA person probably was identical with a person in 
town Who had called on one or two preachers and had furnished 
a similar type story. THOMPSON said that Attorney General 
CANALE informed him that this matter bad been definitely 
checked out and there was no involvement of any kind on the 
part of BENEVETTA. 

THOMPSON also advised that another matter which 
raised some suspicion in his mind was the fact that in the 
event the State had put any of its witnesses on the stand 
there would have been some question as to their creditability. 
Specifically, he pointed out that it was a well known fact 
that CHARLES Q. STEPHENS, who would have been a State witness, 
was known to drink rather heavily. THOMPSON said in view of 
this he felt that the defense could have attacked the 
creditability of STEPHhNS. He further said the original 
newspaper stories reporting comments from BESSIE BREWER, the 
landlady at the rooming house, indicated she could not identify 
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JAMES EARL RAY, and yet the State was going to use her as a 
witness. He felt that on this basis her creditability could 
be attacked. He further stated he knew that ARTHUR HANES, 
while acting as Attorney for JAMES EARL RAY, had hired a local 
investigator, RENFRO HAYS. HAYS, according to THOMPSON, had 
located a white male by the name HAROLD CARTER, who claimed 
to have been sitting on a box at the rear of the rooming house 
and to have seen someone fire from the wall facing the Lorraine 
Motel and CARTER reportedly saw this man jump down and run away 
from the scene. THOMPSON said that he knew that HUGH STANTON, 
a local attorney from the Public Defender's Office appointed in 
the JAMES EARL RAY case, had a representative of his office 
talk to HAROLD CARTER and their conclusion was that HAROLD 
CARTER was completely unreliable. 

THOMPSON also said there wasp of course, the possibility 
that RENFRO HAYS, the investigator for ARTHUR HANES, SR., had 
HAROLD CARTER tell the story that he did. THOMPSON said he, 
of course, did not know whether this was so or not, but it was 
p'ltff~ conjecture on his part. 

In addition, Mr. THOMPSON said another suspicious circum­
stance as far as he was concerned was that he had learned a man 
by the name JIM SANDERS was in Jimvs Grill (located in area of 
the rooming house), had ordered sausage and eggs at approxi­
mately the time of the shooting of Dr. KING, and it was reported 
that SANDERS did not leave the counter as so many others in 
Jim's Grill did, but instead ordered a beer and continued to 
eat. THOMPSON thought this was most suspicious. SANDERS is, 
according to THOMPSON, a stranger in Jim's Grill, and he thought 
it unusual that a stranger would be in the Grill at about the 
time of the shooting. 

THOMPSON also said that another matter that bothered him 
or made him feel suspicious was the fact that JAMES EARL RAY had 
registered at the Rebel Motel and left there and then re-registered 
at the rooming house on the same day, April 4. He said it just 
did not seem to make sense that a man would leave a motel and 
come to a rooming house such as that on South Main. 

Mr. THOMPSON concluded by stating he had much in the 
way of material which dealt with various suppositions, theories, 
and suspicions of his, but he frankly did not have any material 
that could be considered evidentiary in any way whatever. He 
offered to make his voluminous material available, but repeated tpat 
all his material was nothing but pure speculation. 
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This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to 
be distributed outside your agency. 
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In Reply, ~ Ref• to 

FU.No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Memphis, Tennessee 
March 26, 1969 

ASSASSINATION OF DRo MARTIN LUTHER KING 
APRIL 4, 1968 1 MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 

At approximately 10:15 a.m,, March 26, 1969, 
RUSSELL Xo THOMPSON, an Attorney, Memphis, Tennessee, 
telephonically contacted the Memphis Office of the FBI. 
Mr. THOMPSON advised that he h:ad been in New York City, 
where he presented cert~in material in his possession to 
the NAACP Legal Defense. Mr. THOMPSON advised that while 
in New York City he had made contact with the New York Office 
of the FBI. He said that after discussing this matter with 
a representative of the FBI in New York, it was agreed that 
it would probably be more advantageous for him to discuss 
his findings in this case with a representative of the 

. Memphis Office of the FBI. 

Mr. THOMPSON subsequently apologized for a story 
which had appeared in a -: ,,!1,;, 5 " newspaper, which quoted 
him as saying that he had turned his entire confidential 
file on the JAMES EARL RAY case over to the FBio Mr. THOMPSON 
said the newspaper reporter had misquoted him and what he h~d 
told the newspaper reporter was that he had had earlier 
contact with the FBI. Mr. THOMPSON's reference to talks With 
the FBI referred to an interview had with him shortly after 
the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING in April, 1968. 
Mr~ THOMPSON said that frankly he doubted, and did not contend, 
there was any conspiracy in the JAMES EARL RAY case. He 
specifically advised that among the suspicions he had was 
the person who called on him shortly after the assassination. 
This was a person whom he gave the name TONY BENEVETTA. Mr. 
THOMPSON said this was a phonetic spelling and the person 
whom he interviewed by that name hd told him this was an 
alias and not a true name. BENEVETTA is the person whom 
THOMPSON said furnished him information to the effect that 
the person who did assassinate Dr. KING had left the scene of 
the shooting on a motorcycle and not in a white Mustang. 

This same person also told Mr. THOMPSON that the 
rifle and the package of material which the Memphis Police 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-2-

had recovered at the scene of the crime were not items of 
interest in the actual assassination but had been used as 
a decoy. BENEVETTA also told THOMPSON that the rifle 
which had been used to kill Dro KING was a Savage rifle 
and it had already been melted down. THOMPSON described 
this person, BENEVETTA, as being a blond Latin. THOMPSON 
stated that at the time he originally discussed this infor­
mation with BENEVETTA he was of the impression that there 
might have been some mental instability on the part of 
BENEVETl'A . 

THOMPSON also advised that during the initial 
stages of the JAMES EARL RAY case he did assist Attorney 
ARTHUR HANES, SR. of Birmingham, Alabama, and he did tell 
HANES about this blond Latin who had called on him. THOMPSON 
speculated that HANES had told RAY abou= this blond Latin 
and possibly on that basis RAY had come up with the RAOUL 
character. THOMPSON further said, of course, there was a 
possibility that HANES himself might have manufactured the 
character "RAOUL," based on the data he had furnished about a 
blond l,atin. 

Mr. THOMPSON said that to this date he has not seen 
or heard any more information from BENEVETTA. He said his 
information regarding BENEVETTA had been furnished to 
Attorney General PHIL CANALE, Who in turn told him that the 
BENEVETTA person probably was identical with a person in 
town Who had called on one or two preachers and had furnished 
a similar type story. THOMPSON said that Attorney General 
CANALE informed him that this matter had been definitely 
checked out and there was no involvement of any kind on the 
part of BENEVETTA. 

THOMPSON also advised that another matter which 
raised some suspicion in his mind was the fact that in the 
event the State had put any of its witnesses on the stand 
there would have been some question as to their creditability. 
Specifically, he pointed out that it was a well known fact 
that CHARLES Q. STEPHENS, who would have been a State witness, 
was known to drink rather heavily. THOMPSON said in view of 
this he felt that the def8n.se could have attacked the 
creditability of STEPHl:l:NS. He further said the original 
newspaper stories reporting comments from BESSIE BREWER, the 
landlady at the rooming house, indicated she could not identify 
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JAMES EARL RAY, and yet the St~te was going to use her as a 
witness. He felt that on this basis her creditability could 
be attacked. He further stated he knew that ARTHUR HANES, 
While acting as Attorney for JAMES EARL RAY, had hired a local 
investigator, RENFRO HAYS. HAYS 1 according to THOMPSON, had 
located a white male by the name HAROLD CARTER, who claimed 
to have been sitting on a box at the rear of the rooming house 
and to have seen someone fire from the wall facing the Lorraine 
Motel and CARTER reportedly saw this man jump down and run away 
from the scene. THOMPSON said that he knew that HUGH STANTON, 
a local attorney from the Public Defender's Office appointed in 
the JAMES EARL RAY case, had a representative of his office 
talk to HAROLD CARTER and their conclusion was that HAROLD 
CARTER was completely unreliable. 

THOMPSON also said there wasp of course, the possibility 
that RENFRO HAYS, the investigator for ARTHUR HANES, SR., had 
HAROLD CARTER tell the story that he did. THOMPSON said he, 
of course, did not know whether this was so or not, but it was 
p'brr6·conjecture on his part. 

In addition, Mr. THOMPSON said another suspicious circum­
stance as far as he was concerned was that he had learned a man 
by the name JIM SANDERS was in Jimws Grill (located in area of 
the rooming house), had ordered sausage and eggs at approxi­
mately the time of the shooting of Dr. KING~ and it was reported 
that SANDERS did not leave the counter as so many others in 
Jim's Grill did, but instead ordered a beer and continued to 
eat. THOMPSON thought this was most suspicious. SANDERS is, 
according to THOMPSON, a stranger in Jim's Grill, and he thought 
it unusual that a stranger would be in the Grill at about the 
time of the shooting. 

THOMPSON also said that another matter that bothered him 
or made him feel suspicious was the fact that JAMES EARL RAY had 
registered at the Rebel Motel and left there and then re-registered 
at the rooming house on the same day, April 4. He said it just 
did not seem to make sense that a man would leave a motel and 
come to a rooming house such as that on South Main. 

Mr. THOMPSON concluded by stating he had much in the 
way of material which dealt With various suppositions, theories, 
and suspicions of his, but he frankly did not have any material 
that could be considered evidentiary in any way whatever. He 
offered to make his voluminous material available, but repeated that 
all his material was nothing but pure speculation. 
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This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to 
be distributed outside your agency. 
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In &ply, Pl«,,e Refer to 

Fu.No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU Ol INVESTIGATION 

Memphis, Tennessee 
March 26, 1969 

ASSASSINATION OF DRo MARTIN LUTHER KING 
APRIL 4, 1968~ MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 

At approximately 10:15 a.m., March 26, 1969, 
RUSSELL Xo THOMPSON, an Attorney, Memphis, Tennessee, 
telephonically contacted the Memphis Office of the FBI. 
Mr. THOMPSON advised that he had been in New York City, 
where he presented certain material in his possession to 
the NAACP Legal Defense. Mr. THOMPSON advised that while 
in New York City he had made contact with the New York Office 
of the FBI. He said that after discussing this matter with 
a representative of the FBI in New York, it was agreed that 
it would probably be more advantageous for him to discuss 
his findings in this case with a representative of the 
Memphis Office of the FBI. 

Mr. THOMPSON subsequently apologized for a story 
which had appeared in a · ;"-."!fl; 11? newspaper, which quoted 
him as saying that he had turned his entire confidential 
file o:i the JAMES EARL RAY case over to the FBI. Mr. THOMPSON 
said the newspaper reporter had misquoted him and what he had 
told the newspaper reporter was that he had had earlier 
contact with the FBI. Mr. THOMPSON's reference to talks•with 
the FBI referred to an interview had with him shortly after 
the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING in April, 1968. 
Mr~ THOMPSON said that frankly he doubted, and did not contend, 
there was any conspiracy in the JAMES EARL RAY case. He 
specifically advised that among the suspicions he had was 
the person who called on him shortly after the assassination. 
This was a person whom he gave the name TONY BENEVETTA. Mr~ 
THOMPSON said this was a phonetic spelling and the person 
whom he interviewed by that name la1 told him this was an 
alias and not a true name. BENEVETTA is the person whom 
TBOIIPSON said furnished him information to the effect that 
the person who did assassinate Dr. KING had left the scene of 
the shooting on a motorcycle and not in a white Mustang. 

This same person also told Mr. THOMPSON that the 
rifle and the package of ma teria.l which the Memphis Police 
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had recovered at the scene of the crime were not items of 
interest in the actual assassination but had been used as 
a decoy. BENEVETTA also told THOMPSON that the rifle 
which had been used to kill Dro KING was a Savage rifle 
and it had already been melted down. THOMPSON described 
this person, BENEVETTA, as being a blond Latin. THOMPSON 
stated that at the time he originally discussed this infor­
mation with BENEVETTA he was of the impression that there 
might have been some mental instability on the part of 
BENEVETTA. 

THOMPSOM also advised that during the initial 
stages of the JAMES EARL RAY case he did assist Attorney 
ARTHUR HANES, SR. of Birmingham, Alabama, and he did tell 
HANES about this blond Latin who had called on him. THOMPSON 
speculated that HANES had told RAY a bod: this blond Lat in 
and possibly on that basis RAY had come up with the RAOUL 
character. THOMPSON further said, of course, there was a 
possibility that HANES himself might have manufactured the 
character "RAOUL," based on the data he had furnished about a 
blond l,iatin. 

Mr. THOMPSON said that to this date he has not seen 
or heard any more information from BENEVETTA. He said his 
information regarding BENEVETTA had been furnished to 
Attorney General PHIL CANALE, Who in turn told him that the 
BENEVETTA person probably was identical with a person in 
town Who had called on one or two preachers and had furni$hed 
a similar type story. THOMPSON said that Attorney General 
CANALE informed him that this matter had been definitely 
checked out and there was no involvement of any kind on the 
part of BENEVETTA. 

THOMPSON also advised that another matter which 
raised some suspicion in his mind was the fact that in the 
event the State had put any of its witnesses on the stand 
there would have been some question as to their creditability. 
Specifically, he pointed out that it was a well known fact 
that CHARLES Q. STEPHENS, who would have been a State witness, 
was known to drink rather heavily. THOMPSON said in view of 
this he felt that the defense ~ould have attacked the 
creditability of STEPHl.:NS. He further said the original 
newspaper stories reporting comments from BESSIE BREWER, the 
landlady at the rooming house, indicated she could not identify 
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JAMES EARL RAY, and yet the State was going to use her as a 
witnesso He felt that on this basis her creditability could 
be attacked& He further stated he knew that ARTHUR HANES, 
while acting as Attorney for JAMES EARL RAY, had hired a local 
investigator, RENFRO HAYSo HAYS, according to THOMPSON, had 
located a white male by the name HAROLD C.4RTER, who claimed 
to have been sitting on a box at the rear of the rooming house 
and to have seen someone fire from the wall facing the Lorraine 
Motel and CARTER reportedly saw this man jump down and run away 
from the scene. THOMPSON said that he knew that HUGH STANTON, 
a local attorney from the Public Defender's Office appointed in 
the JAMES EARL RAY case, had a representative of his office 
talk to HAROLD CARTER and their conclusion was that HAROLD 
CARTER was completely unreliable. 

THOMPSON also said there wasp of course, the possibility 
that RENFRO HAYS, the investigator for ARTHUR HANES, SR., had 
HAROLD CARTER tell the story that he did. THOMPSON said he, 
of course, did not know whether this was so or not, but it was 
p~~conjecture on his part. 

In addition, Mr. THOMPSON said another suspicious circum­
stance as far as he was concerned was that he had learned a man 
by the name JIM SANDERS was in Jim's Grill (located in area of 
the rooming house), had ordered sausage and eggs at approxi­
mately the time of the shooting of Dr. KING, and it was reported 
that SANDERS did not leave the counter as so many others in 
Jim's Grill did, but instead ordered a beer and continued to 
eat. THOMPSON thought this was most suspicious. SANDERS is, 
according to THOMPSON, a stranger in Jim's Grill, and he thought 
it unusual that a stranger would be in the Grill at about the 
time of the shooting. 

THOMPSON also said that another matter that bothered him 
or made him feel suspicious was the fact that JAMES EARL RAY had 
registered at the Rebel Motel and left there and then re-registered 
at the rooming house on the same dayp April 4. He said it just 
did not seem to make sense that a man would leave a motel and 
come to a rooming house such as that on South Main. 

Mr. THOMPSON concluded by stating he had much in the 
way of material which dealt with various suppositions, theories, 
and suspicions of his, but he frankly did not have any material 
that could be considered evidentiary in any way whatever. He 
offered to make his voluminous material available, but repeated that 
all his material was nothing but pure speculation. 
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This docwnent contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it ~nd its contents are not to 
be distributed outside your agency. 
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FBI WASH DC 

FBI CHICAGO 

FEDERAL DUIUAU Of INVESTIGATION 
U, S. DEFARTMENT Of JUSTICE 

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 

APR4 1969 

rr.ELEnP.E. 

BCK 

MOBILE, PHILADELPHIA, 

AND ATLANTA (44-2386) 

FROM CHICAGO (44-1114) 1P 

------~ 
r0 MURKIN , 
\_~ 

RE ATLANTA TEL APRIL THREE LAST. 

CONTACT WITH AVAILABLE SOURCES IN CHICAGO AREA FAILED 

TO REFLECT. JAM~BEVEL PRESENTLY IN CHICAGO. INVESTIGATION 

CONTINUES. 

END 

ERT 

FBI WASH DC 

@ 

~6APR 111969 

~ APR 8 1969 

-t7SS-

Mr. Tohlon_ 
Mr. DeLoach_ 
Mr.Mohr_ 
Mr. Bishop __ 
Mr. Casper __ 
Mr. Callahan_ 
Mr. Conrad_ 
Mr. Fel..__ __ 

Mr. Gal----:--=­
Mr. RosPD 
Mr. Sullivan._ 
Mr. Tavel . 
Mr. Trotter_ 
Tele. Roo,m...,. __ 
Miss Holme&­
Miss Gandy_ 
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ENCLOSURE N<! 71562 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT 
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 

GPO 1&-773'1-1 
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• 

TREASURY DEPARTMENl 
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 

WASHINGTON 

(o 
f I I I' _! I'-

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover 
Director, Federal Bureau 

of Investigation 
Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C. 

Attention: Mr. Robert H. aJ1 pm~ 
Dear Mr. Hoover: 

April 1, 1969 
REFER TO 

INV. 6.010 

\

The enclosed report is in response to an informal request 

from your office by Liaison Officer Robert H. Ha,nes. 

Sincerely yours, 

-~ 
------

REPLY TO: COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20226 

,1r. Cauai1an .... ---
Mr. C,mrad _____ _ 

Mr. Felt --~­
Mr. Gale __ - __ 

• Ros 
r. Suli1van ______ _ 

Mr. Tavel ----
Mr. Trotter ________ _ 

Tele. Room .... -
Mil\s li0i,1ws .... -
Miss Gandy. __ _ 
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\ 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT 
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 

The C-i•aioaer of Cuataaa 
Off ice of lllve•tiptioaa 
Divi•i• of llaforc .... t 
Bureau of C\11 taaa 
Wa•lliqton, D. C. 20226 

Dur Sir: 

LOS ANGELES, CALIF. 

March 2s. 1969 

REFER TO 

DY. 6.010 

1 Your letter of March '• 1969. DY. 6.010 11', ooncerDM •• all ... tion 
I tlaat om "Raoul" vaa CGIIIMICted with J-• larl lay in tu -.alina 

of narcotic• acroaa tbe llaiaa111,or .. r. All of our border office• 
have beeD contaete4 aacl furlliabff with. a clucription of "l&oul" •• 
ia•tructed to aacertaia if a11:, iafonation waa available tbat would 
auntantiate tbe iafonaatiOD reaalNlilla "aaoul" an4/or J-• larl 
la:,. All of our officu bave repli .. tut they have ao iaf.,..tion 
on any "laoul" fittiq the deacription funiahecl 1,y your office. 

Sincerely :,oura. 

HIL'fDI C, JODIOII 
SuperviaiD.1 Cuatcaa Agent 

L/ ;j 

ENC~S:URE 
REPLY TO: SUPERVISING CUSTOMS AGENT, U.S. CUSTOMHOUSE, 300 SOUTH FERRY STREET, TERMINAL ISLAND, CALIF. 90731 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
MR, TROTTER(fv DATE: 4-7-69 

rRoM = C. E. Ganlq 
b _ ... --------~ 

Tuvc,J ~~~ 

Trotter-­
Tele. Room -
Holmes--

Sl'BJECT:. MURKIN ,-
'-----····---· .--

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr. 
A new Memphis Criminal Court Judge, Arthur Faquin, took over the 
James Earl Ray matter following the sudden death of Judge W. Preston 
Battle. 

We have been following this with Memphis, as you will recall, 
Latent Fingerprint Examiner George J. Bonebrake is supposed to appear 
in Criminal Court, Memphis, at possible contempt hearing on 4-11-69. 
Memphis initially advised 4-1-69 that Mr. Don Owens (a local attorney 
and advisor to Judge Battle prior to his death} had informed that in view 
of Judge Battle's death, Bonebrake would not be required to appear on 
4-11-69 and while this was not an official notification, he felt certain 
the Bonebrake matter would be considered closed. By airtel 4-3-69, 
Memphis advised that some local newspapers there had indicated 
Judge Faquin would hold hearings on 4-11-69; however, Owens claims '?---. 
the newspapers are in error and that Bonebrake still should not woear 
on 4-11-69 unless otherwise_ agvised~ I have pointed this out to Bonegrake. 
We will continue to follow with Memphis. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

For information. 

1 - Mr. DeLoach 
1 - Mr. Bishop 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Hunzeker, Room 4535 JB 

ilAPR 151969 

REC- 81 

[15 APR 10 1969 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/3/69 

Transmit the following in ----------=~---=------=--:-----------, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ AM 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L 

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
ATTN: IDENTIFICATION DIVISION 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P 
0--"'.~ 
QIURKI~-

Mr. Tolson­
Mr. D~Loach .. -
Mr. Mohr .. __.....­
Mr. BishvP-­
Mr. Casper .. -----­
Mr. Callal,an .. -
Mr. Cc,nrad .... --­
Mr. F~l ~ 
Mr. Gal:e ---·····--­
l\1r. }{(,s,,n •----------· 
Mr. Su,>van.._ .... -
Mr. Tavd --·------­
Mr. Tr,ntcr ... -----­
Tele. Room.---­
MWJ.Jl..Ql.!!1~---= 
Miss Gandy 

On 4/3/69, Mr. DON OWENS, Memphis attorney who has 
been serving as an adviser to the late Judge w. PRESTON BATTLE, 
advised SA JOE c. HESTER that local newspapers have indicated 
that contempt hearings in this case will be held 4-11-69 before 
Judge ARTHUR FAQUIN, Division II, Criminal Coll'ts. 

Mr. OWENS said that Judge FAQUIN will hereafter 
handle the RAY case, but the newspapers are in error in stating 
that co~tempt hearings will ha held 4/11/69. He said that 
Senior ~ingerprint Examiner GEORGE BONEBRAKE should not appear 
at Memphis"--,.u~~,_~s-~s_o_t_h_e_rw_i_s_e_a_d_v_i_s_e_d_. ___ 

For additional information of the Bureau, there is 
enclosed newspaper clipping reflecting Attorney RICHARD J. RYAN 
has been retained as counsel by JAMES EARL RAY. Memphi~ indices 
disclose no derogatory information re RICHARD JOSEPH RYAN, SR. 
Memphis files do reflect that on 6-12-68 RICHARD JOSEPH RYAN, 
SR., Attorney-at-Law, Falls Building..,.,___Memphis, requested inter-
view concerning his son RICHARD JOSE~N, JR. RYAN, SR. at 
that time advised that he has four children, two daughters and 
two sons, the oldest of which is RICHARD JOSEPH RYAN, JR. RYAN, 
JR. had been a parttime student at Memphis State University. 
RYAN, SR. said that his son did fairly well in colloege but had 

,11one through what he thought was a mental degenerative process 
ll ~?n the past year and has virtualy become a hippie and refuses to 
VJ J\.Work. RYAN, &R., according to his father, in April 1968 lived 

~J kf~~n an aprt1111t which was extremely filthy, having all sorts of 
'\v t, wierd literature therein. Mr. RYAN also said that his son lfti 

l t.~ .. } tJ become active in a grr: which. was~conceived tomlp. poor Neg .. roes 
J <\,~ r., .,y / V' 

"l ~~ '-3./ BUREAU (Enc. 2) ilC OSURI \;~~i0i.,. ~\ lf ~ - ,.3 S < t-1-_ ; y:, to' 
It ~ 1 MEMPHIS \ ---1111111!!9-(\\f "' JCH RGJ •BN REC- 81 ~ .. ~ · , · -J 

( 4) _, t y., r f:'{ RO APRfi 1969 
\11 ,~v.ll.lZ..· ./ -\ {V _ yyitiO . . . ,~r1P1t------v IF~:_:__-~_ Se~•-,~✓)i JIit 

\11. \'-LV 

~\ i \ ~~ 
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ME #44-1987 

and that his son had associated with another white male and 
an unknown Negro girl. Mr. RYAN at the time of furnishing this 
information indicated he was not at all sympathetic to his son's 
views and was at a loss to understand how his son, who had been 
reared as a Catholic, would not now go to ··church. 

r . 
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FD.-350 (Rev, 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping In Space Below) 

_ ; Author: 

' Editor: 

Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: 

\f tn1 !>f 1 F D Being Investlgatea .. • . 
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FD-36 (Rev, S-22-IH} 

I 

/ I 

I FBI 

Date: 3/ 18/69 

Transmit the following in --------=--------,-,----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_IB_TE_L ___ _ AM 

TO: 

FROM: 

(Priority) 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

( MURKIN 

There are enclosed original and one copy ea 
newspaper clippings in instant matter. 

~ BURBA U (Enc. Ji. 
\._,ii IIEMPHIS ~ Si)_, 

R GJ :BN l")J .. 

(4) 

/,/// 
I 

.... REC-ORt"ED 

I MAR io 1969 

Mr. T1·,,tter. ___ _ 
Tele. Ifoom __ 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special :.\gent in Charge 
·' 
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FD-350 (Rev, 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state,) 

- PMII / 

- cm1M1111CtAL JPPUI, 

- M•PRII, '111W • 

Date: 

Edition: 

Author: 

Editor: NIDOW llAl'Q/ 
Title: • 

Character: 

or 

Classification: IIIIJIPRJS 
Submitting Office: 

0 Being Investigated 
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FD-350 (Rev,, 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

.. 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state. J 

COJIMIRC IAl, APPUL 

Wllll'HII, tllnr. 

Date: 3 j 7- 6 ( 
Edition: 

Author: 

Editor: QOIIDOII' RAJfU 
Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: 

D Being Investigated 

/ (' 
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